

No. 00-3400

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JAMES G. COLVIN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT:

 I. PUNISHING COLVIN UNDER SECTION 3631, SECTION 241,
 AND SECTION 844(H) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DOUBLE
 JEOPARDY CLAUSE 7

 A. Congress Intended That Punishments Under Section 844(h)(1)
 Be Cumulative To Other Punishments, Including Those Under
 Section 3631 7

 B. Section 241 May Be Used As A Predicate Felony For The
 Application Of Section 844(h) 14

 II. COLVIN’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE FOR USING
 AN ASSAULT RIFLE IN THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY
 WERE NOT PLAIN ERROR 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Blacharski v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 792 (7th Cir), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 242 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) | 7, 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) | 12 |
| <i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 156 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1092 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983) | 7, 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) | 19 |
| <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Agrillo-Ladlad</i> , 675 F.2d 905 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 829 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 217 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 822 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2090 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Chairez</i> , 33 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 559 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1977) | 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Corona</i> , 108 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 905 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) | 12 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Grassie</i> , 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Handford</i> , 39 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 832 F.2d 88 (7th Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Jaderany</i> , 221 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1095 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 73 F.3d 129 (7th Cir. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pinkerton</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) | 16-17 |
| <i>United States v. Pounds</i> , 230 F.3d 1317 (8th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Ramey</i> , 24 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1103 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 806 F.2d 1169 (3d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1070 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , No. 99-4223, 2001 WL 166837 (7th Cir. Feb. 20, 2001) | 18-19 |
| <i>United States v. Shriver</i> , 838 F.2d 980 (8th Cir. 1988) | 8-9, 11-12 |
| <i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 16 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1994) | 12, 14, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 65 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1134 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 86 F.3d 647 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 967 (1996) | 17 |

| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| United States Constitution, Amendment 5 | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. 241 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 5841 | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(h) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(h)(2) | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(i) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) | 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(i) | 17, 18 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5841 | 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. 3631 | <i>passim</i> |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

| | |
|--|----------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 678, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) | 9-11, 15 |
